

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
EASTERN DISTRICT**

NO. 27 MAP 2015

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
Appellant

vs.

CLAUDE DESCARDES,  
Appellee

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE  
THE PENNSYLVANIA INNOCENCE PROJECT AND THE  
PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE CLAUDE DESCARDES**

Appeal from the September 23, 2014 en banc decision of the Superior Court at No. 2836 EDA 2010, which reversed the September 23, 2010 Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Montgomery County at CP-46-CR-0000617-2006, which granted Appellee's petition for post-conviction relief.

**RECEIVED**

AUG 17 2015

**SUPREME COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT**

Marissa Boyers Bluestine  
Pennsylvania Innocence Project  
Temple University  
Beasley School of Law  
1515 Market Street, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19122

*Of Counsel*

Barb Zemlock  
Perry Shore Weisenberger & Zemlock  
2411 North Front Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17110  
(717) 232-9900

*Of Counsel*

August 17, 2015

David Richman (Pa. Bar No. 04179)  
PEPPER HAMILTON LLP  
3000 Two Logan Square  
Eighteenth and Arch Streets  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2799  
(215) 981-4412

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

Peter Goldberger  
50 Rittenhouse Place  
Ardmore, PA 19003  
(610) 649-8200

*Co-Counsel*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. INTRODUCTION.....	6
II. SHOULD THE COURT CONCLUDE THAT THIS APPEAL PRESENTS A LIVE CASE OR CONTROVERSY, DESPITE APPELLEE’S LACK OF INTEREST IN THE OUTCOME, THE COURT SHOULD DECIDE THAT AN INDIVIDUAL WHOSE SENTENCE HAS BEEN SERVED IS ENTITLED NEVERTHELESS TO AT LEAST ONE OPPORTUNITY FOR COLLATERAL REVIEW OF A CHALLENGE TO THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF HIS CONVICTION OR THE LEGALITY OF HIS SENTENCE, AT LEAST SO LONG AS THE CRIMINAL JUDGMENT THREATENS THE INDIVIDUAL WITH SIGNIFICANT COLLATERAL CONSEQUENCES.....	11
III. AN INNOCENT PERSON SHOULD NOT SUFFER THE COLLATERAL CONSEQUENCES OF A WRONGFUL CONVICTION FOR LACK OF ANY OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD ON COLLATERAL REVIEW .....	27
IV. BECAUSE APPELLEE’S INTERESTS WILL NOT BE AFFECTED BY A DETERMINATION OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED ON THIS APPEAL, THERE IS NO LITIGANT IN THE MATTER WITH AN INTEREST OPPOSED TO THE COMMONWEALTH’S. THEREFORE, THE APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS MOOT OR IMPROVIDENTLY GRANTED .....	35
CONCLUSION .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re Cain</i> , 590 A.2d 291, 292 (Pa. 1991).....	35
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. —, 133 S. Ct. 1103, 1105 (2013) .....	8, 37
<i>Coady v. Vaughn</i> , 770 A.2d 287, 293 (2001).....	14, 36
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Dadario v. Goldberg</i> , 773 A.2d 126, 131 (Pa. 2001).....	12, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Ahlborn</i> , 699 A.2d 718, 721 (Pa. 1997) .....	3, 10, 15, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Commonwealth v. Bracey</i> , 986 A.2d 128, 144 (2009).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 943 A.2d 264, 277 (Pa. 2008) (dissenting).....	22, 32
<i>Commonwealth v. Chester</i> , 733 A.2d 1242, 1250 (Pa. 1999).....	12, 15, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Cunningham</i> , 81 A.3d 1, 8 (Pa. 2013).....	8, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Descardes</i> , 101 A.3d 105, 109 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014) .....	4, 8, 19, 24, 37, 39
<i>Commonwealth v. Donahue</i> , 98 A.3d 1223 (Pa. 2014).....	36, 37
<i>Commonwealth v. Doria</i> , 364 A.2d 322, 326 (Pa. 1976).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Hall</i> , 771 A.2d 1232, 1236-37 (Pa. 2001).....	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Harris</i> , 41 A.2d 688, 691 (Pa. 1945).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Haun</i> , 32 A.3d 697 (Pa. 2011).....	11, 12
<i>Commonwealth v. Holmes</i> , 79 A.3d 562 (2013) .....	18, 19, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Judge</i> , 916 A. 2d 511, 520 (Pa. 2007).....	14, 16, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Kimball</i> , 724 A.2d 326 (Pa.1999) .....	22

**Page(s)**

*Commonwealth v. Lantzy*, 736 A.2d 564, 570 (Pa. 1999)..... 13, 20, 22

*Commonwealth v. Mangini*, 386 A.2d 486 (Pa. 1978)..... 25

*Commonwealth v. Masker*, 34 A.3d 841, 844 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011)..... 24, 32

*Commonwealth v. O’Berg*, 880 A.2d 597 (2005) ..... 24

*Commonwealth v. Pagan*, 864 A.2d 1231 (Pa. Super. 2004)..... 23

*Commonwealth v. Peterkin*, 722 A.2d 638, 643 (Pa. 1998)..... 6

*Commonwealth v. Sheehan*, 285 A.2d 465, 468 (Pa. 1971)..... 25

*Commonwealth v. Stock*, 679 A.2d 760 (1996)..... 16, 17, 19, 21

*Commonwealth v. Turner*, 80 A.2d 745, 769 (Pa. 2013) ..... 22

*Commonwealth v. Turner*, 80 A.3d 754, 771 (Pa. 2013) ..... 6, 34

*Commonwealth v. West*, 938 A.2d at 1049 (concurring) ..... 14, 16, 19

*Connick v. Thompson*, 563 U.S. —, 131 S. Ct. 1350, 1356 (2011)..... 18

*Danforth v. Minnesota*, 552 U.S. 264 (2008)..... 8

*In re Duran*, 769 A.2d 497, 502 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2001)..... 35

*In re Gross*, 382 A.2d 116 (Pa. 1978) ..... 35

*Jefferson Bank v. Newton Assocs.*, 686 A.2d 834, 837  
(Pa. Super. Ct. 1996) ..... 35

*Kovacs v. United States*, 744 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 8

*Lassiter v. Dep’t of Social Services*, 452 U.S. 18, 28 (1981)..... 36

*Padilla v. Kentucky*, 559 U.S. 356 ..... 7, 8, 19, 24, 37

*Pilchesky v. Lackawanna County*, 88 A.3d 954, 964-65 (Pa. 2014)..... 38

*Rendell v. Pa. State Ethics Comm’n*, 983 A.2d 708, 717 (Pa. 2009)..... 36

*Sibron v. New York*, 392 U.S. 40, 55 (1968)..... 34, 8

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1, 7 (1998).....	26, 34
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904, 911 (2009) .....	26
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 346 U.S. 502 (1954).....	25
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 Pa. C.S. § 9542 .....	6, 11, 12, 27, 33, 34
42 Pa. C.S. § 9542(a)(2) .....	14
42 Pa. C.S. § 9543.1 .....	18
42 Pa. C.S. § 9543(a)(1)(i) .....	15
42 Pa. C.S. § 9543(a)(1)(i-iii) .....	27
42 Pa. C.S. § 9543(a)(2)(i) .....	27
42 Pa. C.S. § 9543(a)(2)(iv) .....	18
42 Pa. C.S. § 9545 .....	16
42 Pa. C.S. § 9545(b)(1)(i-iii) .....	31
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Brandon L. Garrett, CONVICTING THE INNOCENT 11 (Harvard 2011).....	31
Margaret Colgate Love, Jenny Roberts & Cecelia Klingele, COLLATERAL CONSEQUENCES OF CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS (West 2013).....	32
National Registry of Exonerations, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/about.aspx">http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/about.aspx</a> .....	29
National Registry of Exonerations, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/glossary.aspx">http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/glossary.aspx</a> . .....	29
Pa. Const., art. I, § 9 .....	6
Pa. Const., art. I, § 14 .....	13

<http://www.washingtonpost.com/news/post-nation/wp/2015/08/13/a-man-spent-34-years-in-prison-before-dna-evidence-helped-set-him-free/> ..... 29
